

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1229

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**
Respondents,

**UNITED STEEL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 4-227;
CHANGE TO WIN;
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE,
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA;
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,**
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of The
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
UNITED STEEL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 4-227**

STEVEN H. WODKA
Attorney-At-Law
577 Little Silver Point Road
P.O. Box 66
Little Silver, NJ 07739-0066
(732) 530-2815
stevewodka@verizon.net
Counsel for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATE ON NECESSITY FOR SEPARATE BRIEF.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is no evidence of an “inevitable collision” between the HCS and common law failure to warn claims.....	3
II. Under ATRA’s reasoning, all asbestos cancer claims since 1972 should have been preempted	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bass v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2873 (App.Div., May 25, 2006).....	7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 479 A.2d 374, 97 N.J. 429 (1984).....	8
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	4
<i>Fullen v. Philips Electronics North Am. Corp.</i> , 266 F.Supp.2d 471 (N.D.W.Va. 2002).....	7
* <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	4
<i>Hoffman v. Hercules Chemical Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22505 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2004).....	6
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	9
* <i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	9
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1313 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 109 F.Supp.2d 306 (D.N.J. 2000).....	8
<i>Nicastro v. Aceto Corp.</i> , No. L-3062-08 (N.J. Super. Ct. Monmouth Co.).....	8
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	4
<i>*Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 4(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	1
18, 29 U.S.C. § 667.....	1
29 C.F.R. §1910.1200 App. C.2.4.7.....	6
29 C.F.R. §1910.1200 App. C.3.1	5
29 C.F.R. §1910.1200 App. D.....	9

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register,

77 Fed. Reg. 17594.....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 17694	4
77 Fed. Reg. 17725	5

77 Fed. Reg. 17826..... 5, 6

77 Fed. Reg. 17784-5..... 9

Other,

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Pub. No. 90-116, *Preventing Bladder Cancer from Exposure to o-Toluidine and Aniline* (1990), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/90-116/>..... 2

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service, National Toxicology Program, Report on Carcinogens, Twelfth Edition at 416 (2011), available at <http://ntp.niehs.nih.gov/go/roc12>..... 2
